PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

Appeal No. <u>703 & 705/2017/PGC/DRTI/North DMC</u> dated 26.12.2017

Date of Hearing: 1.8.2018

Appellant: Sh. Pawan Kumar

Competent Authority: Dy. Commissioner (KP Zone)

North DMC

Application under DRTI: 27.10.2017

1 Background:

The appellant vide DRTI application dated 27.10.2017 has sought information on total 10 points each. Aggrieved with non-receipt of information from the Competent Authority, he filed this appeal.

2 Proceedings

The appellant is present. Sh.C.P.Sharma, AE (Bldg.) Keshavpuram Zone, North DMC is present on behalf of the respondent. The representative of the department informed that a reply has already been sent to the appellant vide letter dt. 5.12.2017.

3 Decision

Perusal of the application of Sh. Pawan Kumar reveals that it is addressed to the Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram, North DMC. The relevant information pertaining to the said JE shall be made available after compiling the same from all the concerned branches under the jurisdiction of the Dy. Commissioner, Keshavpuram, North DMC.

Since applications under DRTI Act-2001 are not transferable from one Competent Authority to another, Dy. Commissioner, KP Zone in his reply must clearly mention the office of the Competent Authority from whom the information can be sought by the appellant, if he so desires.

A revised point-wise reply be sent to the appellant within 10 days from the date of issue of this order, directly to the appellant with a copy marked to this Commission in his/her own signature /stamp.

The matter is accordingly disposed of at the Commission's end.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member, Public Grievances Commission

Copy to:-

- 1 Sh. Pushpinder Kumar, Dy. Commissioner, K.P. Zone, North DMC, MCD Primary School, A-1 Block, Opp. RG Mall,Keshavpuram,Delhi-110 035 for information.
- 2 Sh. Pawan Kumar